Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (11,399)  (10,779)
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (18,494)  (23,412)
Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment 13,096  953
Net proceeds from sale of business —  8,250
Other, net —  1,118

Net cash used in investing activities (16,797)  (23,870)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Long-term debt payments (400)  (400)
Payment of debt issuance costs —  (54)
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (2,872)  (1,539)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 674  3,341

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (2,598)  1,348
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 1,428  (146)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 52,103  101,319
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 170,177  68,858
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 222,280  $ 170,177

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
 December 31, 2017

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements

Restructuring &
Acquisition

Related Items
Senior Leadership
Transition Costs

Portfolio
Management  Tax Reform

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products  $ 105,299  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 105,299
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  49,405  —  —  —  —  49,405
Less Inter-Segment Sales  (253)  —  —  —  —  (253)
  49,152  —  —  —  —  49,152
Renewable Energy & Conservation  103,661  —  —  —  —  103,661
Consolidated sales  258,112  —  —  —  —  258,112

Income from operations
Residential Products  14,909  150  —  —  —  15,059
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  2,245  64  —  (195)  —  2,114
Renewable Energy & Conservation  11,837  621  —  (2)  —  12,456
Segment income  28,991  835  —  (197)  —  29,629
Unallocated corporate expense  (6,444)  82  535  —  —  (5,827)
Consolidated income from
operations  22,547  917  535  (197)  —  23,802

Interest expense  3,420  —  —  —  —  3,420
Other expense  98  —  —  —  —  98
Income before income taxes  19,029  917  535  (197)  —  20,284
(Benefit of) provision for income
taxes  (6,147)  305  203  150  12,535  7,046

Income from continuing operations  $ 25,176  $ 612  $ 332  $ (347)  $ (12,535)  $ 13,238
Income from continuing operations
per share – diluted  $ 0.78  $ 0.02  $ 0.01  $ (0.01)  $ (0.39)  $ 0.41

Operating margin
Residential Products  14.2%  0.1%  —%  — %  —%  14.3%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  4.6%  0.1%  —%  (0.4)%  —%  4.3%
Renewable Energy & Conservation  11.4%  0.6%  —%  — %  —%  12.0%
Segments Margin  11.2%  0.3%  —%  (0.1)%  —%  11.5%
Consolidated  8.7%  0.3%  0.2%  (0.1)%  —%  9.2%

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
 December 31, 2016

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Acquisition

Related Items
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs
Portfolio

Management

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products  $ 92,869  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 92,869
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  61,923  —  —  —  —  61,923
Less Inter-Segment Sales  (331)  —  —  —  —  (331)
  61,592  —  —  —  —  61,592
Renewable Energy & Conservation  77,377  —  —  —  —  77,377
Consolidated sales  231,838  —  —  —  —  231,838

Income from operations
Residential Products  12,878  —  677  252  —  13,807
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  (10,123)  —  606  —  11,425  1,908
Renewable Energy & Conservation  8,245  981  914  —  3,670  13,810
Segment income  11,000  981  2,197  252  15,095  29,525
Unallocated corporate expense  (10,371)  197  —  743  58  (9,373)
Consolidated income from operations  629  1,178  2,197  995  15,153  20,152

Interest expense  3,595  —  —  —  —  3,595
Other expense  609  —  —  —  —  609
(Loss) income before income taxes  (3,575)  1,178  2,197  995  15,153  15,948
Provision for income taxes  4,133  587  1,093  496  133  6,442
(Loss) income from continuing
operations  $ (7,708)  $ 591  $ 1,104  $ 499  $ 15,020  $ 9,506
(Loss) income from continuing
operations per share – diluted  $ (0.24)  $ 0.02  $ 0.03  $ 0.02  $ 0.47  $ 0.30

Operating margin
Residential Products  13.9 %  —%  0.7%  0.3%  —%  14.9%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  (16.4)%  —%  1.0%  —%  18.5%  3.1%
Renewable Energy & Conservation  10.7 %  1.3%  1.2%  —%  4.7%  17.8%
Segments Margin  4.7 %  0.4%  1.0%  0.1%  6.5%  12.7%
Consolidated  0.3 %  0.5%  1.0%  0.4%  6.5%  8.7%

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended

 December 31, 2017

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements

Restructuring &
Acquisition Related

Items
Senior Leadership
Transition Costs

Portfolio
Management  Tax Reform

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products  $ 466,603  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 466,603
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  215,211  —  —  —  —  215,211
Less Inter-Segment Sales  (1,247)  —  —  —  —  (1,247)
  213,964  —  —  —  —  213,964
Renewable Energy & Conservation  306,351  —  —  —  —  306,351
Consolidated sales  986,918  —  —  —  —  986,918

Income from operations
Residential Products  76,893  1,403  —  —  —  78,296
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  8,159  49  260  287  —  8,755
Renewable Energy & Conservation  30,218  1,155  252  2,340  —  33,965
Segment income  115,270  2,607  512  2,627  —  121,016
Unallocated corporate expense  (22,421)  407  193  —  —  (21,821)
Consolidated income from
operations  92,849  3,014  705  2,627  —  99,195

Interest expense  14,032  —  —  —  —  14,032
Other expense  909  —  —  —  —  909
Income before income taxes  77,908  3,014  705  2,627  —  84,254
Provision for income taxes  14,943  1,118  272  80  12,535  28,948

Income from continuing operations  $ 62,965  $ 1,896  $ 433  $ 2,547  $ (12,535)  $ 55,306
Income from continuing operations
per share – diluted  $ 1.95  $ 0.06  $ 0.01  $ 0.08  $ (0.39)  $ 1.71

Operating margin
Residential Products  16.5%  0.3%  —%  —%  —%  16.8%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  3.8%  —%  0.1%  0.1%  —%  4.1%
Renewable Energy & Conservation  9.9%  0.4%  0.1%  0.8%  —%  11.1%
Segments Margin  11.7%  0.2%  0.1%  0.3%  —%  12.3%
Consolidated  9.4%  0.3%  0.1%  0.3%  —%  10.1%

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended

 December 31, 2016

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Acquisition

Related Items
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs
Portfolio

Management

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products  $ 430,938  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 430,938
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  296,513  —  —  —  —  296,513
Less Inter-Segment Sales  (1,495)  —  —  —  —  (1,495)
  295,018  —  —  —  —  295,018
Renewable Energy & Conservation  282,025  —  —  —  —  282,025
Consolidated sales  1,007,981  —  —  —  —  1,007,981

Income from operations
Residential Products  65,241  —  2,533  504  —  68,278
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  1,306  —  2,401  —  14,346  18,053
Renewable Energy & Conservation  43,214  981  914  —  3,670  48,779
Segment income  109,761  981  5,848  504  18,016  135,110
Unallocated corporate expense  (36,273)  228  —  2,197  58  (33,790)
Consolidated income from
operations  73,488  1,209  5,848  2,701  18,074  101,320

Interest expense  14,577  —  —  —  —  14,577
Other expense  8,928  —  —  —  (8,763)  165
Income before income taxes  49,983  1,209  5,848  2,701  26,837  86,578
Provision for income taxes  16,264  497  2,406  1,111  12,659  32,937

Income from continuing operations  $ 33,719  $ 712  $ 3,442  $ 1,590  $ 14,178  $ 53,641
Income from continuing operations
per share – diluted  $ 1.05  $ 0.02  $ 0.11  $ 0.05  $ 0.44  $ 1.67

Operating margin
Residential Products  15.1%  —%  0.6%  0.1%  —%  15.8%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  0.4%  —%  0.8%  —%  4.9%  6.1%
Renewable Energy & Conservation  15.3%  0.3%  0.3%  —%  1.3%  17.3%
Segments Margin  10.9%  0.1%  0.6%  0.1%  1.8%  13.4%
Consolidated  7.3%  0.1%  0.6%  0.3%  1.8%  10.0%